62 Stat. 795, 796. the United States, including, but not limited to, sections 2071 and 2112 of title 18 of the United States Code.

PUBLIC LAW 89-319-NOV. 2, 1965

SEC. 6. There is hereby authorized to be appropriated such sums as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this Act. Approved November 2, 1965.

Public Law 89-319

AN ACT

November 2, 1965 [H. R. 1781]

U.S. Courts. Clinton, N.C. 62 Stat. 886. To amend section 113(a) of title 28, United States Code, to provide that Federal District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina shall be held at Clinton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 113(a) of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out "Court for the Eastern District shall be held at Elizabeth City, Fayetteville, New Bern, Raleigh, Washington, Wilmington, and Wilson." and inserting in lieu thereof "Court for the Eastern District shall be held at Clinton, Elizabeth City, Fayetteville, New Bern, Raleigh, Washington, Wilmington, and Wilson.".

Approved November 2, 1965.

Public Law 89-320

November 3, 1965 [H. J. Res. 597]

JOINT RESOLUTION

H. J. Kes, 597] Providing for the erection of a memorial to the late Doctor Robert H. Goddard, the father of rocketry.

Doctor Robert H. Goddard Memorial.

Appropriation.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the National Aeronautics and Space Administration shall erect in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts an appropriate memorial to the late Doctor Robert H. Goddard, former professor of physics at Clark University in Worcester, Massachusetts, and the father of rocketry.

The memorial shall comprise a sculpture in bronze or other enduring metal and shall symbolize the scientist's role as the pioneer of the space age. It shall be located on the Clark University campus in Worcester, Massachusetts, on a site donated by the Clark trustees adjacent to the Robert Hutchings Goddard Library. The National Aeronautics and Space Administration shall request the advice and comment of the Commission of Fine Arts and consult with Clark University trustees with respect to the design and setting of the memorial.

The memorial shall give appropriate recognition to the pioneering efforts of the late Doctor Goddard in his country's achievements in rocketry and supersonic flight.

SEC. 2. There are authorized to be appropriated such sums as may be necessary, not to exceed \$150,000, to carry out the purposes of this joint resolution.

Approved November 3, 1965, 10:15 p.m.

[79 STAT.